GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE NORTH EAST TEXAS
REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 17-29

WHEREAS, the North East Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“NET RMA”) was created
pursuant to the request of Gregg and Smith Counties and in accordance with provisions of the

Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.1, et seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the NET RMA has been constituted in accordance with
the Transportation Code and the RMA Rules; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the initial formation of the NET RMA the Counties of Cherokee,
Rusk, Harrison, Upshur, Bowie, Panola, Titus, Van Zandt, Wood, and Kaufman joined the
Authority and are represented on the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2016, in Resolution No. 16-43, the NET RMA Board of Directors
approved the selection of Reynolds & Kay, Ltd. (“Reynolds & Kay”) to provide the NET RMA
with slope and drainage channel repairs and improvements on Segment 3B of Toll 49 and
authorized the negotiation and execution of an agreement with Reynolds & Kay (the
“Agreement”) for the provision of such services for an amount of $1,320,797.40; and

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2016, in Resolution No. 16-60, the NET RMA Board of Directors
approved Change Order No. 1.0 to the Agreement for an amount not to exceed $37,330.00; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2016, in Resolution No. 16-103, the NET RMA Board of

Directors approved Change Order No. 2.0 to the Agreement for an amount not to exceed
$81,247.12; and

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2017, in Resolution No. 17-08, the NET RMA Board of Directors
approved Change Order No. 3.0 to the Agreement for an amount not to exceed $172,232.57; and

WHEREAS, due to periodic rainfall events, additional erosion repairs have been required on
Segment 3B of Toll 49; and

WHEREAS, Reynolds & Kay previously developed a proposed scope of work and budget for
additional erosion repairs on Segment 3B of Toll 49; and

WHEREAS, a copy of that proposed scope of work and budget not to exceed $36,030.00 is
contained in Change Order No. 4.0, attached hereto as Attachment “A”; and

699149v2 6/9/2017 9:47:40 AM




WHEREAS, considering the Agreement, previously approved Change Orders Nos. 1.0 through
3.0, and proposed Change Order No. 4.0, the maximum amount to be paid for services under the
Agreement is $1,647,637.09; and

WHEREAS, the NET RMA Executive Director previously executed Change Order No 4.0; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate for the NET RMA Board of Directors to ratify Change Order No
4.0; and

WHEREAS, the NET RMA general engineering consultant, RS&H, has represented to the Board
of Directors that the work reflected in Change Order No. 4.0 is necessary and appropriate.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors ratifies Change Order No.
4.0 in the form attached hereto as Attachment “A”, for an amount not to exceed $36,030.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all work performed under Change Order No. 4.0 is be
subject to the Agreement between the NET RMA and Reynolds & Kay and that no additional
work may be undertaken without the specific approval of the Board of Directors.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the North East Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the
13th day of June, 2017.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:
JJ y ]
/7 /3 ~ L‘;‘ 7<(‘"/"“’/é‘a’/ é bnr %/P\ Lo
C. Brian Cassidy Linda Ryan Thofnas
General Counsel for the North East Chair, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Date Passed 6/13/17

699149v2 6/9/2017 9:47:40 AM




ReyNOLDS & Kay, L1D.

CONTRACTORS
IIGHWAY - HEAVY - UTILITIES

May 16, 2017

2700 5.5.W. Loop 325

MAILING ADDRESS
P.O. Box 88 Tyler, Texas 75701
Tyler, Texas 75710 TeLe: 908-592-0835
i FAX 903-597-2547
Mark W. Hirsch, P.E., Vice President
RS&H, Inc.

675 Town Square Blvd., Suite 200
Garland, Texas 75040

Re: NET RMA Toll 49
Segment 3B Slope and Drainage Channel Repairs and Improvements

Change Order No. 4
Dear Mark:

Enclosed is partially executed copy of Change Order No. 4 on the above referenced project,
which provides for miscellaneous additional work at Areas 1,2, and 3.

Please furnish one fully executed copy for our file.

Sincerely,
REYNOLDS & KAY, LTD
AL
L. F Kdy.~~
LFK/cs
Enclosure

ce: Hunter Kay
Brandon Ashwood




7N

NETRMAX
\; ‘ »&’* Aioreh Sast Tanss
TOLL 49 SEGMENT 3B ERQSION CONTROL
REPAIRS and IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
CHANGE ORDERNO. 4
Project Information
Project Name Toll 43 Segment 3B Erasion Control Repair
s 3487-01-017, 3487-01-018
Owner North East Texas Regional Mobility Autharity (NET RMA)

Description and Reason for the Change Order

This change order will incorporate additional erosion repairs at RIPRAP and cut two trees at Area 1;
Additional gabions at Area 2; and additional gabions and backfill at Area 3.

Price & Budget

The work associated with this change order will increase the Contract Value by a maximum amount of
$36,030.00.

Contract Summary:
Original Contract Amount: $1,320,797.40
Previously Approved Change Orders: $ 290,809.69
Change Order 4 Amount: - $ 36,030.00

Contract Max Not to Exceed Amount; $ 1,647,637.09
This amount will not be exceeded without prior authorization from the NET RMA.

Project Schedule
Calendar Days Allowed for Completion 30 Calendar Days
Anticlpated Start Date May 1, 2017
Required Completion Date | May 31, 2017 .
Signatures
ACCEPTED: S A
. ,.i‘
Reynolds & Kay, Ltd. Signature: A \‘W }

L. Francis,Kay, PrffSid@ﬂt

£ <3 P
Date: _ ":/'“')/ L

Signature: %

NET RMA
hris Miller, Executive Director

Date: ;{ Z‘({/ 7




EROSION CONTROL REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENTS

TOLL 49 Segment 3B

CHANGE ORDER #4
LINE { TXDOT UNIT
| no. | Em No. l ITEM DESCRIPTION f UNIT [ QUANTITY ] PRICE AMOUNT
AREA 1 )
1 401 FLOWABLE FILL cy 1 $1,200.00 $1,200,00
] 100 PREP ROW (TREE) (LESS THAN 247) EA 2 $500.00 $1,000,00
AREA 2
1 458 GABION (3 x 3)(GALV) cY 16 $340.00 $5,440.00
2 480 CLEAN EXISITNG CULVERT EA 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
AREA 3
1 458 GABION (3'x 3{GALV} cY 8 $340.00 $2,040.00
2 400 CEMENT STAB BACKFILL (INLET OR MH) cY 4 $150.00 $1.350.00
3 480 CLEAN EXISITNG CULVERT EA 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
SUBTOTAL $31,030.00
CONTINGENCY - poL 5,000 $1.00 $6.000.00
TOTAL MAXIMUM PRICE: $36,030.00




TOLL 48 MAINTENANCE REPAIR CONTRACT

SLOPE EROSION AND DRAINAGE REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS
Black Fork Craek, Healing Place and Peveta Lake Work Areas

LINE | TxDOY UNIT PRICE uNIt
shg Bl ITEM DESCRIPTION unpr | quannTy v et AMOUNT
Foustean Doilars and No
1] 110 | EXCAVATION (GHANNEL) oy o0 o $14.00 9.400.00
2 | 132* | EMBANKMENT (VEHICLE}{ORD COMP)(TYC) oy 3:30p| NPeteen Datars and No $18.00 $52,700.00
3 | 480* | FURNISH anu PLACE TOPSOIL{S") sy WI Faur Dolavand ey 94.40 $200,088.40
Five Oollers ana Sevenly
4 | 162 | sLOCKSODDING ¢ 1,300 o e 3576 $7,478.00
One Hunded Seventy
§ | 400 | CEM STABIL BKFL cv L R o 17000 $2,890.00
8 | 400* | CUT & RESTORING PAV (851N sy s‘ Five Dollars and No $275.00 $1,375.00
One Hundned Savenly
7 | 400 | CEMENT STABBACKFILL ONLET OR MH) oy & Trre Hundiet Smverty $170.00 $4,020.00
8 | 402 | TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION IF a| TenDollars and No $10.00 $340.00
Faur Hunored Seventy
8 | 432 | RIPRAP (CONC FLUME} (§ IN) oy 1,082)  Fve Dollars and No S475.00 $504,480.00
Cenis
Nine Hundrad Dollars
10 | 432 | RIPRAP (CONG) (CL C) (61N) oy bl e 900,00 $27,000.00
G FRausand Five
11 | 492 | RIPRAP (CONC) (DISSIPATER) % 3| Hundred Dollars and Na | $1,500.00 $6,800.00
Sents
g Trrea Hurdred Forty
12 | 4% | GABION (2 x3yGALY oy L Rl $340.00 $27,180.00
13 | 484 | RCPIPE (CL Iy (24 Ny iF a4) Ninsty . 59000 $3,080.00
T TR B FIS
14 | 488 | INLET(COMPL) (TY H) EA 1] Hundred Dalers and Na | $2,600.00 $2,500.00
Canls :
One Thousend Two
15 | 487 | SET(TYW)(2¢ N} IRCP) 3 1G) A 4] Hundrea Dofascs ana No | $1,20000 $1,200.00
Cents
Ton Thousand Oollars
16 | 480 | CLEAN EXIST CULVERTS EA - Rl oidon $10,000.00 $30,000.00
Foves Hundrad ooty 5o
17 | 60 | MOBILZATION Ls 4|Thousend Dodars and No|  $226,000.00 $228,000.50
Conls
Two Thousand Deflars
18 | 602 | BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING Mo i T e $2.000.00 4,000,00
19 | 308° | PURN and REMOVE CONST EX)Y (TY4){SHORT TERM) sy soo] TV ﬁ;‘c‘:‘,’"u“ s $35.00 $17,000.00
20 | 508 | TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE LF 457 For e 400 918,226.00
2 | 508 | BALEDHAY A g1a|Twanty Thves Dollars ant $20.00 $18,608.00
o Cents
508° | ROCK FILTER DAM (T¥1) LF gy, TRV ER O §38.00 $3,420.00
0 Gents
73 | 601 | SLOPEREPAIR {PERFCRMANCE TURF) sy mm} L D‘g:;"“" No 54,00 $108,424.00
i ! ! BASE BID: l l I I l $1,366,127.40 f
Two Hundrad Thirty Fiva
{ f 42 ; ALTERNATE BID - RIPRAP (STONE TY ) {DRY} {12 IN) f oy 302.00[ oot A 235,00 $70,570.00
’ I { TOTAL 81D = [Base B + Allemate BG - (228 cy * Line 8 unk pricel] i oy { £1,320,797.40 l

COMPANY NAME:

e 205 ;r %&; Af e ?] BIODEA'S NAME: %ﬂ: 7'-/ /’/{w% o

’5‘/"2 J "/ d PRINT RAME: A F KA \/ |

7
PRESIDENT OF L.F. KAY MANAGEMENT, LLC
GENERAL PARTNER Y '

Addendum 92 FIHAL 24 of 87




s o TSI SRR
00+6S¢ 0L 00+LPE -
ANYINT YN

23108
LMIOAYT ¥Ivd3Y NOISOM3 ’ :
._mzz<xuuo<£<ao ‘ ,.f ,,

8 IN3IWOIS 6v 1T0L

e

. N %mwu%%mm I
«.tz%n : & o

Piy-dm O34 Fe€l °

SNDILV

R wEe
&

: 4
B s T - e 5 3 O 8 e s - -

..J:mu«_.ﬁu 3 1 .,u = T )
\.@ \z Tig e m@d@ 3Ny *2U03 B se ugﬁgz&v
/ ‘ /

A9 1113 Siqemord |
desdy jo doy se ajoy paposs |

P A T

e

SPUURRB——— xR

00 °00+6GE VIS NI HOLYM

56700 e V1S INIT WITON

EREEIPRISS v S

YUGEIRN INYINIWEL
R YSOHIONT QFS0daNa ~ B

SRYd
k]

.
SN ONY HOTLYZITIRYLS
40 AWweEIs. 335 CON a1

O
0L/K B 10 08 “TINNTHY [
3N ILIUOND3 Bo BTy .ﬁ.

2
F‘.‘m;a

.4
34015

T B s
mm, mwmm&«mmm

dYHdTY IS L1 1IamyIe
10S VN 01" 30vued

QUGN MOLS .21 me:q..a
OS Rivid Ol Iavhy HDLIG

53099 Avy env
o 01g33s 108 a0y
oNTavEs TETINN  MIvads

SIMvE 1yH QY CONIOIIS
108 JOL ONIQYYD HivddM E

[k

B

]




& ».ﬁm ”
Jom ivenats REFH el

B
3 thing
s T .

rs :
& N 123POMd o3 m
48 13wE 3
00-6ES 0L 00425 a
ANV INIVH 5
LNOAYT IVdIM NOISOMT vt w0 %Qwﬁa ris mﬁss wwma v, 5
T3INNVHD FDYNIVHD e Tion ) s

g5 ININD3S 69 101 a

2
¥%

N
¥ibede ‘03 Baai "} 0} sabpa Jade], “sjoxseq Bugseixs jo doy . A
e o8 :
m2w¥.—-< 50 spayseq voiged jo [or X2 % ,£) AD 8L fiegsuyy S, By 121s ma , B
Mim.&wm |WIN 'OuUo2 B se wagwwcammnw
1!..f&..:i.4.1;u’v..ln‘omw..\..z:.‘szyax.o».ie:!;;:L»l" zl»:(wcc,.x:.r B

A e
At A L R
SSCSV AT u

1.'4

g z

= 3

o o

&= e

o i p

& =

o USRI ST I e ey e 2 s m

@ S W YT ¥ 1%

= . ik 2ot " 4

z e 4&% >

'y -~

z e T RT T T SRRSO b

5 o B

SR TS Tans : = e i e v s 5 e e e 18

S e e LN e =

NYTd NI YHOUIOND INY BV,

335 NIYEONIN (SO0 " - v b Bl e o e e O

SHEVARY ONV NOTLYZI1I8viS
34075 30 ATNIS. 335 oM Gt el/ Sea

,. . Ty !
B Bt s 3 :_w m:\ wwﬁ Bl v | E
uojuen v - T

iy
Rk

7 T
-

Ay
$24]

HYHITN INOLS 81 ‘13NNYYg
0s Rivee 01 30vH0

dY4IE 3MOLS .21 L NG
705 leivia 0L ¥ves kIL1G K
$3TvG AvH Thw

i foNTo33s 1ot dot
DNIQYND “STTIM  #lvadn

AL ATy
1 ST A gne onioaas PR S
HOS 0L ORIOYED  WIvdIH iy %

™ b

!v¢ " N
Tl Far a5 REZEIERTTH
-

»mmg Wi 39S .:E.w!f . a.J )
ey Jexflv u%an
— i, E

b . ~ee




53
Gmuxmu W 0N 193r08d By
Sb R bt 13345 B
DO+£95 OL OB« 188
INVINI YW
1NOAVT YIvdI¥ NOTSOMI
TANNYHD FOVN|vHQ

8% IN3IWD3S 6 1101

Fib~ge *OIY Gl

SNDILV

IMIS LS

WY N YMORTOM TRy W

3T INDRGEIGN 03S00Ng

O~
30128 L8, 0 L5 "TIMNeHD Im: s
Q3N ILINSNOD O DT

SYYLTY INOLS (81 ‘13INVg
HE st o1 3oves

SUNGLY FOLS .2t “LFINYIg
TI0S NeHG DI 3dwho ROLTO

o SITVE AH G
" GNLOIES 105 201 g
ONIOWNO STUY  Blvady
a2 3198 ATH gy ‘omygazs Y 'y
VISS JOL ‘OMLAVED  MivaTy A

e —— - -

NIV ONY NOLLYZETIRYLS
TS 10 AUWINS, T3S oN OL

339 30 TS
ol —
e
L

"YLS INTTHILYA

00 "Q0+£9S

“AM[IGRLS Joj SN U0 30 86ps
liip1aeg "awny 'IU09 pue Sayseq uIamleq plo
112 91 sieyseq Supsixa jo pus oy sgnaipusdisd
Sienseq uoigel o (8 X.£ X £~ 7) AD £0'8 s

JISINHSHIO 031Y1S SSIMO INFOOITY

WAS ND Q3ISVY Y SLISIE ORY SNOLLYAS TIY ‘1

B - v s

YRR Vo

3108

ST

N ST LR

| t-d) sy -ou00 & 52 3&3«:3@

sy

R o
M T2y ST

31 94

R R

- R —

I

s

TIUNUNAT BN

S W w56 s
Y S e &R e :

P AR T R LN
T s RN

R e

G0 "36-155 V18 IN1 LI

CaLy g 1131

ISEE  GIOZAVCIG 1190




